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Your Buddy can 
go in the machine!

EN
Surface clean first to remove dust. 
Rub a slightly damp cloth over the 
surface of the product.
1. Machine washable. Gently wash at 
30° maximum. 
Place in a mesh laundry bag.
Reposition and shape the animal 
after washing as stuffing may have 
shifted.
Do not wash in a machine that uses 
an agitator.
2. Do not bleach
3. Low heat tumble dry
4. Do not dry clean
5. Do not wring

ES
Primero, limpie la superficie para eliminar el 
polvo. Frote un paño ligeramente húmedo sobre 
la superficie del producto.
1. Lavable en la lavadora. Lavar suavemente a un 
máximo de 30 °. 
Colocar en una bolsa de rejilla de lavandería.
Recoloque y de forma al animal tras su lavado ya 
que el relleno podría haberse movido.
No lavar en lavadoras con agitador.
2. No usar lejía
3. Secar en secadora con calor bajo.
4. No lavar en seco
5. No escurrir

FR
Nettoyer d’abord la surface pour enlever la pous-
sière. Frotter un chiffon légèrement humide sur 
la surface du produit.
1. Lavable en machine. Laver délicatement à 
30°C maximum.
Placer dans un filet à linge.
Repositionner et redonner forme à l’animal après 
lavage, le rembourrage ayant pu bouger.
Ne pas laver dans une machine disposant d’un 
agitateur.
2. Ne pas utiliser de javel
3. Sécher au sèche-linge à basse température.
4. Ne pas nettoyer à sec
5. Ne pas essorer

DE
Reinigen Sie zuerst die Oberfläche von Staub. 
Reiben Sie mit einem leicht angefeuchteten Tuch 
über die Oberfläche des Produkts.
1. Maschinenwaschbar. Sanft bei maximal 30° 
waschen. 
In einem geflechteten Wäschesack platzieren.
Positionieren und formen Sie das Tier nach dem 
Waschen neu, da das Füllmaterial verschoben 
sein könnte. Nicht in einer Waschmaschine ver-
wenden, die einen Agitator verwendet.
2. Nicht bleichen
3. Bei geringer Wärme im Trockner trocknen
4. Nicht chemisch reinigen
5. Nicht auswringen

NL
Maak het oppervlakte eerst schoon om stof te 
verwijderen.  Wrijf met een vochtige doek over 
de oppervlakte van het product.
1. Wasbaar in de machine. Mild wassen op maxi-
mum 30°.
Plaats in een gazen waszak.
Herplaats en vorm het dier opnieuw na het 
wassen gezien de vulling zich tijdens het wassen 
kan verplaatsen.
Gebruik niet in een wasmachine met een roerder.
2. Niet bleken
3. Op een lage temperatuur in de droogmachine 
laten drogen.
4. Niet droog reinigen
5. Niet uitwringen

PT
Limpe primeiro a superfície para remover o pó. 
Esfregue um pano ligeiramente húmido sobre a 
superfície do produto.
1. Lavável na máquina. Lavar cuidadosamente a 
30º no máximo.
Colocar num saco de roupa de rede.
Reposicionar e moldar o animal após a lavagem, 
visto que a estufagem pode ter-se deslocado.
Não utilizar numa máquina de lavar que utilize 
um agitador.
2. Não usar lixívia
3. Secar na máquina a baixas temperaturas 
4. Não limpar a seco
5. Não torcer

IT
Pulire prima la superficie per rimuovere la pol-
vere. Strofinare un panno leggermente umido 
sulla superficie del prodotto.
1. Lavabile in lavatrice. Lavare delicatamente ad 
un massimo di 30°.
Mettere in una borsa del bucato di maglia.
Riposizionare e modellare l’animale dopo il 
lavaggio, poiché l’imbottitura potrebbe essersi 
spostata.
Non usare in una lavatrice che usa un cestello 
rotante.
2. Non candeggiare
3. Asciugare a basse temperature
4. Non lavare a secco
5. Non strizzare
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PL
Najpierw wyczyść powierzchnię, aby usunąć 
kurz. Przetrzyj powierzchnię produktu lekko 
wilgotną szmatką.
1. Można prać w pralce. Delikatnie pranie w 
temperaturze do 30°. 
Włóż do siateczkowej torby do prania.
Wypełnienie może przemieścić się w praniu, 
więc po wypraniu przywróć zwierzakowi orygi-
nalny kształt.
Nie wkładać do pralki z mieszadłem.
2. 
3. Można suszyć w suszarce w niskiej tempera-
turze.
4. Nie czyścić w pralni chemicznej
5. Nie wyżymać

SV
Rengör ytan först för att avlägsna damm. Tor-
ka av  produktens yta med en lätt fuktig trasa.
1. Maskin tvättbar. Tvätta försiktigt i max 30°.
Placera i en nättvättpåse.
Återforma djuret efter tvätten då stoppningen 
kan ha ändrats.
Använd inte i en tvättmaskin som använder en 
agitator.
2. 
3. Torktumla på låg värme
4. Ej kemtvätt
5. Får ej vridas ur

NO
Rengjør overflaten først for å fjerne støv. Gni 
en lett fuktig klut over produktets overflate.
1. Maskinvaskbar. Vask forsiktig på maksimum 
30°. Legg i en vaskepose.
Reposisjoner og form dyret etter vasking, 
ettersom innholdet kan ha flyttet på seg.
Ikke bruk i en vaskemaskin som bruker en 
agitator.
2. Ikke blek
3. Tørk i tørketrommel på lav varme
4. Ikke bruk kjemisk rensing
5. Ikke vri opp

DA
Rens overfladen først for at fjerne støv. Gnub 
en klud der er en smule fugtig over produktets 
overflade.
1. Maskinvaskbar. Vask forsigtigt ved 30 ° 
maksimum.
Placer i en mesh vaskepose.
Omplacer og form dyret efter vask, da fyld kan 
være skiftet.
Må ikke anvendes i en vaskemaskine, der an-
vender en omrører.
2. Må ikke afbleges
3. Lav varme i tørretumbler
4. Brug ikke kemisk rensning
5. Vrid ikke

FI
Puhdista ensin pinta pölystä. Pyyhi tuotteen 
pintaa kostutetulla kankaalla.
1. Konepestävä. Pese hellästi enintään 30 ast-
eessa. Laita verkkopyykkikassiin.
Muotoile eläin uudelleen pesun jälkeen, koska 
täytteet ovat voineet liikkua.
Älä pese rummullisessa pesukoneessa.
2. Älä valkaise
3. Kuivaa matalalämpöisessä kuivausrummussa
4. Ei kemiallista pesua
5. Älä purista kuivaksi

RU
Сначала очистите поверхность от пыли. Протрите 
поверхность продукта слегка влажным куском 
материи.
1. машинная стирка. Аккуратно постирайте 
максимум при 30°. 
Поместите в сетчатый мешок для белья.
Переместите животное и придайте ему форму 
после стирки, поскольку набивка может 
переместиться.
Не стирайте в стиральной машине с активатором.
2. Не отбеливать
3. Сушить в барабанной сушке на низкой 
мощности
4. Химчистка запрещена
5. Не отжимать

JA
お手入れ方法
まず表面の汚れを落とします。水をよく絞った布で
製品の表面をこすります。
1. 機械の洗浄 。 30度以下の水でやさしく洗う
メッシュのランドリーバッグに入れて洗う
洗濯後、詰め物がずれている場合には、動物の形
を整える
アジテーター式の洗濯機は使用しない
2. 漂白剤は使用しないでください
3. 低温のタンブラー乾燥
4. ドライクリーニング不可
5. 絞らないこと

KO
세차 안내
먼지 제거를 위해 표면을 먼저 청소합니다. 제품의 표
면을 젖은 천으로 살살 문지릅니다.
1. 기계 빨.최고 온도 30°에서 가볍게 세탁하세요.
세탁망에 넣으세요.
세탁 후에 충전재의 위치가 바뀐 경우 원위치로 되돌
려서 동물 모양을 바로잡아 주세요.
교반기를 사용하는 세탁기에는 사용하지 마세요.
2. 표백하지 마세요
3. 회전식 건조기에서 저온 건조하세요
4. 건식 세차 하지 마세요.
5. 비틀지 마세요.

ZH
洗涤说明
首先清洁表面以去除灰尘。再用一块微湿的布在产品
表面轻拭。
1. 机洗 。轻柔洗涤，洗涤水温最高 30°。
放在洗衣网袋中洗涤。
洗涤后需要对动物进行复位和调整形状，因为填充物
可能会发生移动。
不要放在使用搅拌器的洗衣机中洗涤。
2. 不可漂白
3. 低温烘干
4.不要干洗
5.不要拧干
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EN

         My Buddy Wheels
               This My Buddy Wheels balance bike allows your child to practice the basic skills of 
                locomotion and balance, helping them to master the skills of walking and running. 
This will allow your child to move on to cycling bikes, without the use of out-dated stabilisers. 
The skills your child learns on My Buddy Wheels will also improve their self-efficacy and give 
them ample social interaction opportunities. Playing on their My Buddy Wheels will also 
contribute to their daily physical activity recommendations.

              WARNING!
1.       Adult assembly required due to potentially hazardous small parts while product is unassembled.
2. Before riding, please check that all fasteners are correctly secure. 
3. Always wear shoes when riding.
4. Always wear safety equipment such as hand/wrist, knee, head and elbow protection.
5. To be used on smooth paved surfaces and away from traffic. Not for use on public roads.
6. Not to be used at dusk, at night, or at times of limited visibility and unfit weather. 
7. Replace worn or broken parts immediately. 
8. Only one rider at a time. 
9. Maximum weight is 25 kgs.
10. Suitable for children between 2 and  4 years old.
11. Ensure that any loose clothing or straps are properly fastened and well away from the front and 

rear wheels
12. How to use and stop: To move, the child should simply push along the ground with their feet. To 

stop they just place their feet down.
13. The My Buddy Wheels should be used with caution since skill is required to avoid falls or 

collisions causing injury to the user or third parties.
14. This toy has no brake.
15. The self-locking nuts and other self-locking elements can lose their effectiveness if released.
16. Children under 5 Years old should be supervised by an adult at all times when riding My Buddy 

Wheels 
17. Warning. Protective equipment should be worn. Not to be used in traffic. 25 kg max. 

EN

WARRANTY EN/GB Yvolution warrants this product to be free from manufacturing defects for 2 
years from date of purchase, if purchased within the EU. For all other territories outside the EU the 
warranty period is 1 year from date of purchase. There are no other warranties, express or implied. 
This warranty does not cover the following: 

• Damage, accidental or otherwise, to the product while in the possession of the consumer and 
not caused by a defect in material or workmanship;
• Damage caused by incorrect assembly of the product;
• Damage caused by accident, misuse, neglect, theft, tampering with or failure to follow the care 
and special handling provisions in the Instructions;
• Damage caused by repairs or alterations of the product by anyone other than an authorized 
Yvolution dealer or Yvolution brand;
• Damage caused by normal wear and tear; 
• Any other cause not arising from defects in material and workmanship;
• Product being used in a manner other than for recreational purposes; 
• Product being rented or used for commercial purposes; 
• Product being used by riders weighing over the maximum weight listed on the product. 

Yvolution is not liable for incidental or consequential loss or damage due directly or indirectly to 
the use of this product. Yvolution reserves the right to repair, supply replacement parts, or replace 
a defective product at its discretion. Consumer should return any defective product, in the original 
box and with all the documents that accompany the product,  to the store of purchase prior to 
contacting Yvolution customer service support. Please keep the original sales receipt as proof of 
purchase. 

Register online at: 
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty 
Email: Support@yvolution.com

Customer Service: 
EU/Ireland  +44 800 802 1197
US  +1 855 981 7177
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ES

         My Buddy Wheels
               La bicicleta de equilibrio My Buddy Wheels permite que tu hijo/a practique las habili
              dades básicas de locomoción y equilibrio, ayudándole a dominar las habilidades de 
caminar y correr. Esto le permitirá pasar a andar en bicicleta, sin usar anticuadas tecnologías 
de estabilización. Las habilidades que tu hijo/a aprenda con la My Buddy Wheels también 
mejorarán su independencia y le darán extensas oportunidades de interacción social. Jugar 
con su My Buddy Wheels contribuirá, asimismo, a satisfacer las recomendaciones de actividad 
física diaria.

                ¡ADVERTENCIA!
1.       ¡El montaje debe realizarlo un adulto debido a que contiene piezas pequeñas potencialmente 

peligrosas cuando está desmontado!
2. Antes de montar, por favor comprueba que todos los puntos de sujeción están correctamente 

apretados. 
3. Al montar, usa siempre zapatos.
4. Utiliza siempre equipo de seguridad como protecciones en las manos o muñecas, rodillas, cabeza y codos.
5. Debe ser usado en superficies pavimentadas suaves y lejos del tráfico. No se debe usar en vías públicas.
6. No se debe usar al atardecer, de noche o cuando haya visibilidad limitada o clima inadecuado. 
7. Reemplaza las piezas desgastadas o rotas inmediatamente. 
8. Solo debe montarlo un niño por vez. 
9. El peso máximo es de 25 kg.
10. Apto para niños entre los 2 y los 4 años de edad.
11. Asegúrate de que cualquier prenda de ropa suelta o correa estén bien sujetas y lejos de las ruedas 

delanteras y traseras.
12. Modo de empleo y cómo frenar: Para moverse, el niño debe impulsarse en el suelo con sus pies. Para 

detenerse, simplemente debe colocar sus pies en el suelo.
13. La My Buddy Wheels debe utilizarse con precaución ya que requiere habilidad para evitar caídas o 

choques que provoquen lesiones al usuario o a terceros.
14. Este juguete no tiene frenos.
15. Las tuercas de seguridad y otros elementos de cierre automático pueden perder su eficacia si se manipulan.
16. Los niños menores de 5 años de edad deben tener supervisión constante por parte de un adulto 

cuando monten en el My Buddy Wheels.
17. Advertencia. Se debería utilizar equipo de protección. No utilizar en lugares con tráfico. 25 kg máx.

ES

GARANTÍA ES Yvolution garantiza que este producto estará libre de defectos de fabricación 
durante 2 años desde la fecha de compra, si se compra dentro de la UE. Para todos los demás 
territorios fuera de la UE, el período de garantía es de 1 año a partir de la fecha de compra. No 
existen otras garantías, expresas o implícitas. Esta garantía no cubre lo siguiente:

• Daño, accidental o no, al producto mientras está en posesión del consumidor y que no sea 
causado por un defecto del material o de la mano de obra;
• Daño causado por el ensamblaje incorrecto del producto;
• Daños causados por accidente, uso incorrecto, negligencia, robo, alterar o no cumplir con 
las disposiciones de cuidado y manejo especial en las instrucciones de uso;
• Daños causados por reparaciones o alteraciones del producto por cualquier persona que no 
sea un distribuidor de productos Yvolution autorizado o de la marca Yvolution;
• Daño causado por el desgaste normal;
• Cualquier otra causa que no surja de defectos en materiales y mano de obra;
• El uso del producto de una manera que no sea para fines recreativos;
• El alquiler o uso del producto con fines comerciales;
• El uso del producto por parte de los usuarios cuyo peso supere el peso máximo indicado 
para el uso seguro del producto.

Yvolution no se hace responsable de pérdidas o daños fortuitos o relevantes que se deban, 
directa o indirectamente, al uso de este producto. Yvolution se reserva el derecho de repa-
rar, suministrar piezas de repuesto o reemplazar un producto defectuoso a su discreción. El 
consumidor deberá devolver cualquier producto defectuoso, en la caja original y con todos los 
documentos que acompañen al producto, a la tienda donde se haya comprado el producto an-
tes de ponerse en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente de Yvolution. Guarda el recibo 
de compra original como comprobante de compra.

Registro en línea en:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
Correo electrónico:
Support@yvolution.com

Servicio de asistencia al cliente:
UE/Irlanda +44 800 802 1197
EE. UU. +1 855 981 7177
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          My Buddy Wheels
               Le My Buddy Wheels permet à votre enfant d’exercer ses capacités fondamentales de  
               locomotion et d’équilibre, pour l’aider à maîtriser l’habileté propre à la marche et 
               la course. Ces capacités lui permettront de passer au vélo sans recourir à la 
technologie dépassée des roues de stabilisation. La pratique du My Buddy Wheels favorise 
l’acquisition de compétences qui instaurent un sentiment d’autoefficacité et donne aussi à 
votre enfant l’occasion de nombreuses interactions sociales. Tout en s’amusant, le My Buddy 
Wheels contribue à satisfaire aux recommandations d’activité physique journalière.

                 AVERTISSEMENT!
1. L’assemblage par un adulte est nécessaire en raison de petites pièces potentiellement 

dangereuses lorsque le produit n’est pas assemblé.
2. Avant d’utiliser le produit, vérifier que les pièces sont solidement montées. 
3. Toujours porter des chaussures sur le Y Velo Junior.
4. Portez toujours de l’équipement de protection pour, par exemple, vos mains/poignets, vos 

genoux, votre tête et vos coudes.
5. N’utiliser que sur des surfaces revêtues, loin de la circulation. Ne pas utiliser sur la voie publique.
6. Ne pas utiliser au crépuscule, la nuit, quand la visibilité est limitée ou par mauvais temps. 
7. Remplacer les pièces usées ou cassées immédiatement. 
8. Ne pas laisser plus d’un enfant à la fois utiliser le produit. 
9. Poids maximum de 25 kg
10. Convient aux enfants de 2 à 4 ans.
11. Assurez-vous de bien attacher vos vêtements ou objets pendants qui pourraient se coincer 

dans les roues avant et arrières.
12. Comment utiliser et arrêter: L’enfant doit simplement pousser avec ses pieds sur le sol pour se 

propulser. Pour arrêter, ils doivent simplement reposer leurs pieds par terre.
13. Le Y Vélo Air doit être utilisé avec prudence puisque certaines habiletés sont nécessaires afin 

d’éviter chutes ou collisions pouvant causer des blessures à l’utilisateur ou d’autres personnes.
14. Ce jouet n’a pas de frein. 
15. Les écrous et autres éléments autobloquants peuvent perdre leur efficacité s’ils sont dévissés ou détachés. 
16. Les enfants de moins de 5 ans doivent être surveillés par un adulte en tout temps quand ils 

pratiquent le My Buddy Wheels.
17.    Attention: Utilisez de l’équipement de protection. Ne pas utiliser dans le trafic. 25 kg max.

FR

GARANTIE FR Yvolution garantit que ce produit sera exempt de défauts de fabrication pendant 
deux ans à compter de la date d’achat, si acheté dans l’Union européenne. Pour tous les autres 
territoires en dehors de l’UE, la période de garantie est d’un an à compter de la date d’achat. Il 
n’existe pas d’autre garantie expresse ou implicite. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas dans les cas 
suivants :

• Tout dommage, accidentel ou autrement, au produit alors qu’il se trouvait en possession du 
consommateur et non causé par un défaut du matériel ou de fabrication ;
• Tout dommage causé par un assemblage incorrect du produit ;
• Tout dommage causé par un accident, un mauvais usage, une négligence, un vol, une altération 
ou le non-respect des consignes d’entretien et des conditions de traitement particulier indiquées 
dans les instructions ;
• Tout dommage causé par des réparations ou des modifications non effectuées par un détail-
lant Yvolution autorisé ou un employé de la marque Yvolution ;
• Tout dommage causé par l’usure normale ;
• Toute autre raison ne résultant pas de défauts du matériel ou de fabrication ;
• Le produit n’est pas seulement utilisé à des fins récréatives ;
• Le produit est loué ou utilisé à des fins commerciales ;
• Le produit est utilisé par des cyclistes dépassant le poids maximum indiqué sur le produit.

Yvolution n’est pas responsable de la perte ou d’un dommage accidentel ou conséquent causé 
directement ou indirectement par l’utilisation de ce produit. Yvolution se réserve le droit d’ef-
fectuer des réparations, fournir des pièces de rechange ou remplacer un produit défectueux à sa 
discrétion. Le consommateur doit retourner tout produit défectueux, dans l’emballage d’origine 
avec tous les documents accompagnant le produit, au magasin où il a effectué son achat avant 
de contacter le service à la clientèle.Veuillez conserver l’original du reçu de vente comme preuve 
d’achat. 

Inscrivez-vous en ligne à :
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
Email : Support@yvolution.com

Service à la clientèle :
UE/Irlande +44 800 802 1197
É.-U. +1 855 981 7177
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         My Buddy Wheels             
               Das My Buddy Wheels Fahrrad ermöglicht Ihrem Kind grundlegende Bewegungs- 
               und Gleichgewichtsübungen zum rascheren Erlernen von Gehen und Laufen. 
               Hierdurch  kann ihr Kind ohne Einsatz veralteter Stabilisierungstechnologie auf 
reguläre Fahrräder überwechseln. Zudem trägt das My Buddy Wheels Produkt zur Steigerung 
der Selbständigkeit und Ermöglichung von sozialen Interaktionen bei. Das Spiel mit dem My 
Buddy Wheels unterstützt zudem die empfohlenen täglichen körperlichen Aktivitäten.

                 WARNUNG!
1. Aufbau durch einen Erwachsenen erforderlich, aufgrund von möglicherweise gefährlichen 

Kleinteilen, während das Produkt nicht zusammengebaut ist.
2. Vor dem Fahren bitte sicherstellen, dass alle Verbindungsteile korrekt festsitzen. 
3. Beim Fahren stets Schuhe tragen.
4. Tragen Sie stets Sicherheitsausrüstung wie Hand/Handgelenk-, Knie-, Kopf- und Ellbogenschutz.
5. Zur Verwendung auf glatten befestigten Oberflächen und fern von Verkehr. Nicht auf 

öffentlichen Straßen fahren.
6. Nicht in der Dämmerung, bei Nacht oder unzulänglicher Sicht oder bei unpassendem Wetter fahren. 
7. Abgenutzte und beschädigte Teile sofort auswechseln. 
8. Jeweils nur von einem Fahrer zu verwenden. 
9. Maximales Gewicht: 25 kg.
10. Für Kinder zwischen 2 und 4 Jahren geeignet.
11. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle losen Kleidungsstücke oder Riemen ordnungsgemäß festgezogen 

sind und sich ausreichend von den Vorder- und Hinterrädern entfernt befinden.
12. Verwendung und Stoppen: Zum Bewegen sollte sich das Kind einfach mit den Füßen vom 

Boden abstoßen. Zum Bremsen einfach die Füße nach unten stellen.
13. Das My Buddy Wheels sollte mit Vorsicht verwendet werden, da Geschick nötig ist, um Stürze 

oder Kollisionen zu vermeiden, die zu Verletzungen des Benutzers oder Dritten führen können.
14. Achtung, dieses Spielzeug hat keine Bremse.
15. Die selbstschließenden Muttern und andere selbstschließende Bauteile können ihre Effektivität 

verlieren, falls sie freigegeben werden.
16. Kinder unter 5 Jahren sollten beim Fahren mit dem My Buddy Wheels stets von einem Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt 

werden.
17. Achtung, Schutzkleidung sollte getragen werden. Darf nicht im Verkehr verwendet werden. 

Maximal 25 kg.

DE

GARANTIE DE Yvolution garantiert, dass dieses Produkt bis zu 2 Jahre nach Kaufdatum frei von 
Herstellungsfehlern ist, sofern es innerhalb der EU gekauft wurde. Für alle anderen Gebiete außer-
halb der EU beträgt die Garantiefrist 1 Jahr ab Kaufdatum. Es bestehen weder ausdrückliche noch 
implizite über die gegenständliche Garantieerklärung hinausgehende Garantien. Diese Garantie 
deckt die folgenden Fälle nicht ab:
 
• Zufällige oder sonstige Schäden am Produkt, die entstehen, während sich das Produkt im Besitz 
des Verbrauchers befindet, und nicht auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen sind;
• Schäden, die durch falschen Zusammenbau des Produkts verursacht werden;
• Schäden, die durch Unfall, Missbrauch, Nachlässigkeit, Diebstahl, Manipulation oder Nichtein-
haltung der Anweisungen zur Pflege und besonderen Handhabung in der Anleitung verursacht 
werden;
• Schäden, die durch Reparaturen oder Änderungen am Produkt durch eine andere Person als 
einen autorisierten Yvolution-Händler oder die Marke Yvolution verursacht werden;
• Schäden durch normalen Verschleiß;
• Andere Schadensursachen, die nicht auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen sind;
• Bei einer anderen Verwendung des Produkts als der für Erholungszwecke;
• Bei Vermietung des Produkts oder dessen Verwendung zu kommerziellen Zwecken;
• Falls das Produkt von Fahrern verwendet wird, die das auf dem Produkt angegebene Höchstge-
wicht überschreiten.
 
Yvolution haftet nicht für zufällige oder Folgeschäden oder Schäden, die direkt oder indirekt auf 
die Verwendung dieses Produkts zurückzuführen sind. Yvolution behält sich das Recht vor, ein 
Produkt zu reparieren, Ersatzteile zu liefern oder ein defektes Produkt nach eigenem Ermessen zu 
ersetzen. Der Verbraucher sollte jedes defekte Produkt in der Originalverpackung und mit allen 
Dokumenten, die dem Produkt beiliegen, an den Händler zurücksenden, bevor er den Kundend-
ienst von Yvolution kontaktiert. Bitte bewahren Sie den Originalbeleg als Kaufnachweis auf.

Melden Sie sich online an unter: 
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
E-Mail: Support@yvolution.com

Kundenservice:
EU / Irland +44 800 802 1197
US +1 855 981 7177
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         My Buddy Wheels
               Met de My Buddy Wheels-loopfiets kan uw kind motoriek en evenwicht oefenen –   
               basisvaardigheden die behulpzaam zijn bij het beheersen van de vaardigheden lopen 
               en rennen! Dit maakt de opstap naar echt fietsen mogelijk zonder gebruik van de 
verouderde technologie met zijwieltjes. De vaardigheden die kinderen op de Y Velo leren, 
verbeteren ook hun zelfeffectiviteit en bieden ruime kans op sociale interactie. Rijden op de Y 
Velo helpt ook te voldoen aan de aanbevelingen voor dagelijkse fysieke activiteit.

                            WAARSCHUWING!
1.        Montage vereist door volwassen persoon vanwege mogelijk gevaarlijke kleine onderdelen 
wanneer het product niet is gemonteerd.
2. Vóór het rijden controleren of alle bevestigingsmiddelen naar behoren vastzitten. 
3. Altijd schoenen dragen tijdens het rijden.
4. Draag altijd veiligheidsuitrusting, zoals hand- / pols-, knie-, hoofd- en de elleboogbescherming.
5. Voor gebruik op effen, verhard terrein uit de buurt van verkeer. Niet voor gebruik op de openbare weg.
6. Niet voor gebruik in het halfduister, ’s nachts, bij beperkte zichtbaarheid en slecht weer. 
7. Versleten of kapotte onderdelen onmiddellijk vervangen. 
8. Slechts één rijder tegelijk. 
9. Maximaal gewicht is 25 kg.
10. Geschikt voor kinderen van 2 tot 4 jaar.
11. Zorg ervoor dat alle losse kleding of bandjes goed vastzitten en zich buiten het bereik van de 

voor- en achterwielen bevinden.
12. Hoe te gebruiken en te stoppen: Om te bewegen, moet het kind simpelweg met zijn voet 

afzetten. Om te stoppen moet het kind gewoon zijn voet op de grond zetten.
13. De My Buddy Wheels moet met voorzichtigheid worden gebruikt omdat er handigheid bij komt 

kijken om vallen en botsingen aan de gebruiker of anderen te voorkomen.
14. Dit stuk speelgoed heft geen rem.
15. De zelfborgende moeren en andere zelfborgende elementen kunnen hun effectiviteit verliezen 

als ze los worden gemaakt.
16. Kinderen jonger dan 5 jaar moeten altijd rijden op de My Buddy Wheels onder toezicht van een 

volwassene.
17. Waarschuwing. Beschermingskleding moet worden gedragen. Niet gebruiken in verkeer. 25 kg maximaal.

NL

GARANTIE NL Yvolution garandeert dat dit product gedurende 2 jaar na de aankoopdatum vrij van 
productiefouten is, indien gekocht binnen de EU. Voor alle anderen gebieden buiten de EU is de 
garantieperiode 1 jaar na de aankoopdatum. Er bestaan geen andere garanties, expliciet of impliciet. 
Deze garantie dekt niet de volgende situaties:

• Onopzettelijke of andere schade aan het product, die niet veroorzaakt is door materiaal- of produc-
tiefouten, opgetreden terwijl het product in het bezit van de klant is;
• Schade die veroorzaakt is door de onjuiste montage van het product;
• Schade die veroorzaakt is door ongelukken, verkeerd gebruik, nalatigheid, diefstal, geknoei met 
het product of het niet opvolgen van de instructies met betrekking tot de zorg voor of de speciale 
behandeling van het product;
• Schade die is veroorzaakt door reparaties of aanpassingen aan het product door anderen dan een 
officiële Yvolution dealer;
• Schade veroorzaakt door normale slijtage;
• Alle andere oorzaken die niet voortkomen uit materiaal- of productiefouten;
• Als het product op een andere manier dan voor recreatieve doeleinden wordt gebruikt;
• Als het product verhuurd wordt of gebruikt wordt voor commerciële doeleinden;
• Als de gebruikers van het product meer wegen dan het maximumgewicht dat op het product is 
aangegeven.

Yvolution is niet aansprakelijk voor incidentele schade, verlies of gevolgschade die het directe of indi-
recte gevolg is van het gebruik van het product. Yvolution behoudt zich het recht voor om het prod-
uct naar eigen goeddunken te repareren, vervangende onderdelen te leveren of een defect product te 
vervangen. De klant moet elk defect product in de originele doos en met alle documentatie terug-
brengen naar de winkel waar het product is gekocht, voordat er contact met de Yvolution klantenser-
vice wordt opgenomen. Bewaar alstublieft de originele aankoopbon als bewijs van aankoop.

Registreer online op:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
Email: Support@yvolution.com

Klantenservice:
EU/Ierland +44 800 802 1197
VS +1 855 981 7177
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         My Buddy Wheels
               Esta bicicleta de equilíbrio My Buddy Wheels permite que o seu filho/a pratique as  
               competências básicas de locomoção e de equilíbrio, ajudando-o/a melhorar a sua 
               destreza. Estas competências locomotoras permitem-lhe passar mais tarde para a 
bicicleta sem a necessidade das antigas técnicas de estabilização. As competências adquiridas 
pela criança com a My Buddy Wheels ajudam-na também a melhor a auto-eficiência e 
proporcionam-lhe oportunidades de interacção social. Além disso, ao brincar com a My Buddy 
Wheels, a criança realiza também a actividade física diária recomendada.

                 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
1. É necessária a presença de um adulto durante a montagem devido à existência de peças 

pequenas que são potencialmente perigosas enquanto o produto está desmontado.
2. Antes de utilizar verifique sempre todos os apertos.
3. A criança deve sempre usar sapatos fechados ao andar na bicicleta.
4. Utilize sempre equipamento de segurança tal como proteções para mãos/pulsos, joelhos e cotovelos.
5. Utilizar apenas em superfícies bem pavimentadas e onde não haja trânsito. Não circular em 

estradas ou vias públicas.
6. Não se aconselha a utilização ao escurecer, ou a noite ou em períodos com pouca visibilidade.
7. Substitua imediatamente as partes danificadas.
8. Só uma pessoa de cada vez.
9. Peso máximo - 25 Kg.
10. Aconselhado apenas para crianças com idades compreendidas entre os 2 e os 4 anos.
11. Assegure-se de que qualquer roupa larga ou tiras estão devidamente presas e bem longe das 

rodas da frente e de trás.
12. Como utilizar e parar: Para mover, a criança deve simplesmente dar balanço com os pés no 

chão. Para parar basta pôr os pés no chão.
13. O  My Buddy Wheels deve ser usado com cautela porque é necessária perícia para evitar 

quedas ou colisões que causam ferimentos ao utilizador ou a terceiros.
14. Este brinquedo não tem travão.
15. Os parafusos de fecho automático e outros elementos de fecho automático podem perder a sua 

eficácia se estiverem soltos.
16. Ao usar este produto, as crian. as com menos de 5 anos de idade devem sempre ser vigiadas por adulto.
17. Perigo. Equipamento protetor deve ser usado. Não utilizar no trânsito. Máximo de 25 Kg.

PT

GARANTIA PT A Yvolution garante que este produto está isento de defeitos de fabrico durante 2 
anos a partir da data de compra, se foi comprado dentro da UE. Para todos os outros territórios fora 
da UE, o período de garantia é de 1 ano a partir da data de compra. Não há outras garantias, explícitas 
ou implícitas. Esta garantia não cobre o seguinte:

• Danos no produto, acidentais ou não, em posse do consumidor e não causados por um defeito de 
material ou fabrico;
• Danos causados pela montagem incorreta do produto;
• Danos causados por acidente, uso indevido, negligência, roubo, adulteração ou incumprimento das 
disposições especiais de manuseamento e tratamento nas Instruções;
• Danos causados por reparações ou alterações do produto por qualquer pessoa que não seja um 
revendedor autorizado Yvolution ou a marca Yvolution;
• Danos causados pelo desgaste normal;
• Qualquer outra causa que não seja decorrente de defeitos de material e fabrico;
• Utilização do produto para um fim diferente dos fins recreativos;
• Aluguer ou utilização do produto para fins comerciais;
• Utilização do produto por condutores com um peso superior ao peso máximo listado no produto.

A Yvolution não se responsabiliza por perdas ou danos acidentais ou consequência direta ou indireta 
da utilização deste produto. A Yvolution reserva-se o direito de reparar, fornecer peças de substi-
tuição, ou substituir um produto defeituoso ao seu critério. O consumidor deve devolver qualquer 
produto defeituoso, na caixa original e com todos os documentos que acompanham o produto, na 
loja de compra antes de entrar em contacto com o serviço de apoio ao cliente Yvolution.
Guarde o recibo original da venda como prova de compra.

Registe-se online em:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
Email: Support@yvolution.com

Apoio ao cliente:
UE/Irlanda +44 800 802 1197
EUA +1 855 981 7177
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My Buddy Wheels
La bicicletta senza pedali My Buddy Wheels consente al bambino di consolidare le 
competenze base della locomozione e dell’equilibrio, aiutandolo nel suo percorso 
di controllo quando cammina e corre. Competenze che gli consentiranno di passare 

alla bicicletta a pedali, senza utilizzare le datate rotelle posteriori. La bicicletta senza pedali 
My Buddy Wheels migliora anche la percezione che il bambino ha delle proprie capacità e gli 
offre numerose opportunità di interazione sociale, oltre a incrementare il movimento fisico 
quotidiano, come consigliato dagli esperti.

 AVVERTENZA!
1. È richiesto l’assemblaggio da parte di un adulto, a causa dei piccoli componenti potenzialmente 

pericolosi presenti mentre il prodotto è smontato.
2. Prima di fare usare la bicicletta al bambino, controllare che tutti i dispositivi di fissaggio siano 

serrati bene. 
3. Accertarsi che il bambino indossi scarpe quando usa la bicicletta.
4. Indossa sempre un equipaggiamento sicuro, come ad esempio protezioni per le mani, per il 

polso, per le ginocchia, per la testa e per il gomito.
5. La bicicletta deve essere guidata su superfici asfaltate e regolari, senza traffico. Non deve 

essere usata su strade pubbliche.
6. Non si deve andare su questa bicicletta dopo il tramonto, nelle ore notturne o quando c’è scarsa 

visibilità o tempo cattivo. 
7. Sostituire immediatamente eventuali componenti usurati o spezzati. 
8. Solo un guidatore alla volta. 
9. Peso massimo: 25 kg.
10.     Adatta per bambini di età compresa fra 2 e 4 anni.
11.      Assicurati che le parti di vestiario penzolanti e le tracolle siano accuratamente legate e   
         molto lontane dalle ruote anteriore e posteriore.
12.     Come utilizzare e come fermarsi: Per muoversi, il bambino deve semplicemente spingere sul  
         terreno con I suoi piedi. Per fermarsi dovrebbero solo posizionare i loro piedi per terra.
13.     L’My Buddy Wheels dovrebbe essere utilizzato con accortezze dato che è richiesta una certa tecnica  
]         per  evitare cadute o collisioni che potrebbero causare lesioni all’utilizzatore e a terze parti.
14. Questo giocattolo non ha freni.
15. I dadi autobloccanti e altri elementi autobloccanti posso perdere la propria efficacia se sganciati.
16. I bambini di et. inferiore a 5 anni devono usare lo My Buddy Wheels sotto la vigilanza costante di un 

adulto.
17. Attenzione. L’equipaggiamento protettivo dovrebbe essere indossato. Sconsigliato l’utilizzo nel 

traffico. 25 kg al massimo.

IT

Assistenza clienti:
UE / Irlanda +44 800 802 1197
NOI +1 855 981 7177

GARANZIA IT Yvolution garantisce che questo prodotto è esente da difetti di fabbricazione per 
2 anni dalla data di acquisto, se acquistato all’interno dell’UE. Per tutti gli altri territori al di fuori 
dell’UE il periodo di garanzia è di 1 anno dalla data di acquisto. Non ci sono altre garanzie, esplic-
ite od implicite. Questa garanzia non copre quanto segue:

• Danni, accidentali o di qualsiasi altro tipo, al prodotto in possesso del consumatore e non 
causati da un difetto di materiale o produzione;
• Danni causati da un montaggio errato del prodotto;
• Danni causati da incidenti, uso improprio, negligenza, urto, manomissione o mancata osservan-
za delle istruzioni di cura e manutenzione presenti nelle Istruzioni;
• Danni causati da riparazioni o alterazioni del prodotto da parte di soggetti diversi da un rivendi-
tore Yvolution o soggetti non autorizzati;
• Danni causati da normale usura;
• Qualsiasi altra causa non derivante da difetti nei materiali e nella fabbricazione;
• Prodotto utilizzato in modo diverso da quello per cui concepito, ossia l’uso ricreativo;
• Prodotto noleggiato od utilizzato per scopi commerciali;
• Prodotto utilizzato da consumatori con peso superiore al peso indicato sul prodotto.

Yvolution non è responsabile per  utilizzi impropri, non raccomandati , danni accidentali o conse-
quenziali dovuti direttamente o indirettamente all’uso di questo prodotto. 
Yvolution si riserva il diritto di riparare, fornire pezzi di ricambio o sostituire un prodotto difettoso 
a sua discrezione. Il consumatore deve restituire l’eventuale articolo difettoso, nella scatola origi-
nale e con tutti i documenti che accompagnano il prodotto, al punto vendita prima di contattare 
l’assistenza clienti Yvolution. 
Per favore, conserva la ricevuta originale come prova d’acquisto.

Registrati online a:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
Email: Support@yvolution.com
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My Buddy Wheels
Rowerek balansowy My Buddy Wheels pozwala dziecku na nabycie podstawowych 
umiejętności jazdy i zachowania równowagi, a jednocześnie pomaga w doskonaleniu 
umiejętności chodzenia i biegania. To z kolei pozwala dziecku na jazdę na rowerze, 

bez konieczności użycia przestarzałego stabilizatora. Umiejętności nabywane przez dziecko 
na rowerku My Buddy Wheels pozwolą na zwiększenie poczucia własnej wartości i zapewnią 
szereg możliwości interakcji z rówieśnikami. Jazda na rowerku My Buddy Wheels stanowić 
będzie również element zalecanej, codziennej dawki aktywności fizycznej.

OSTRZEŻENIE!
1. Z uwagi na potencjalnie niebezpieczne małe elementy montażowe produkt powinien zostać 

złożony przez osobę dorosłą.
2. Przed rozpoczęciem jazdy sprawdzić, czy wszystkie elementy łączące zostały prawidłowo 

zamontowane. 
3. Do jazdy zawsze zakładać odpowiednie obuwie.
4. Zawsze korzystaj ze sprzętu ochronnego np. Kasku, ochraniaczy na dłonie/nadgarstki, kolana i łokcie.
5. Jeździć na gładkich, utwardzonych nawierzchniach, z dala od ruchu ulicznego. Nie używać na 

drogach publicznych.
6. Nie używać po zmroku, w nocy, w czasie ograniczonej widoczności lub złej pogody. 
7. Wymieniać natychmiast części zużyte lub uszkodzone. 
8. W danej chwili z rowerka może korzystać tylko jedno dziecko. 
9. Maksymalne obciążenie wynosi 25 kg.
10. Rowerek przeznaczony dla dzieci w wieku od 2 do 4 lat.
11. Upewnij się, że wszelka luźna odzież i paski są odpowiednio zapięte, i znajdują się w 

dostatecznej odległości od przedniego i tylnego koła.
12. Jak jeździć i hamować: Aby jechać, dziecko powinno po prostu odpychać się stopami od ziemi. 

Aby się zatrzymać, powinno ono położyć stopy na ziemi. 
13. The My Buddy Wheels powinien być użytkowany ostrożnie. Potrzeba wprawy, aby unikać 

upadków lub obrażeń u osób trzecich wynikających ze zderzeń.
14. Ta zabawka nie posiada hamulca.
15. Nakrętki samohamowne i inne samoblokujące się element mogą działać gorzej, jeśli zwolni się ich blokadę. 
16. W trakcie jazdy na desce My Buddy Wheels, dzieci poniżej 5. roku życia powinny zawsze 

pozostawać pod opieką osoby dorosłej.
17. Uwaga. Zaleca się korzystanie ze sprzętu ochronnego. Nie używać w ruchu drogowym. Maks. 25 kg.

PL

GWARANCJAE PL Yvolution gwarantuje, że niniejszy produkt jest wolny od wad fabrycznych i 
zapewnia gwarancję przez okres 2 lat od daty jego zakupu w przypadku nabycia na terenie UE. 
W przypadku gdy produkt został nabyty poza UE, okres gwarancji wynosi 1 rok od daty jego zak-
upu. Yvolution nie udziela żadnych innych gwarancji, wyraźnych bądź dorozumianych. Niniejsza 
gwarancja nie obejmuje:

• uszkodzeń, przypadkowych lub innych, produktu będącego w posiadaniu konsumenta i 
niespowodowanych defektem materiału bądź jego wadliwym wykonaniem;
• szkód powstałych w wyniku niewłaściwego montażu produktu;
• szkód powstałych w wyniku wypadku, niewłaściwego użycia, zaniedbania, kradzieży, majster-
kowania lub nieprzestrzegania zaleceń dotyczących konserwacji i specjalnej obsługi zawartych w 
Instrukcjach;
• szkód powstałych w wyniku napraw bądź przeróbek produktu przez inne podmioty niż autory-
zowany dealer lub przedstawiciel marki Yvolution;
• uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku normalnego zużycia;
• jakichkolwiek innych przyczyn niewynikających z defektów materiału bądź wadliwego wykona-
nia;
• użycia produktu w inny sposób niż do celów rekreacyjnych;
• wypożyczenia lub użycia produktu w celach komercyjnych;
• użycia produktu przez osoby o wadze przekraczającej maksymalne dopuszczalne obciążenie 
podane na produkcie.

Yvolution nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody przypadkowe bądź wynikowe spowodowane 
bezpośrednio lub pośrednio użyciem niniejszego produktu. Yvolution zastrzega sobie prawo do 
naprawy, dostarczenia części zamiennych lub wymiany wadliwego produktu według swojego 
uznania. Przed skontaktowaniem się z działem obsługi klienta Yvolution konsument powinien 
zwrócić wadliwy produkt w oryginalnym opakowaniu i z całą dokumentacją do sklepu, w którym 
dokonano zakupu.
Prosimy o zachowanie oryginału paragonu jako dowodu zakupu.

Rejestracja online pod adresem:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
E-Mail: Support@yvolution.com

Obsługa klienta:
UE/Irlandia +44 800 802 1197
USA +1 855 981 7177
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         My Buddy Wheels
               My Buddy Wheels-balanscykeln låter barnet träna grundläggande färdigheter som  
               rörelseförmåga och balans och bidrar till att det bemästrar förmågan att gå och  
               springa. Dessa färdigheter gör att barnet kan gå vidare till att lära sig cykla, utan 
att behöva ta omvägen runt stödhjul. Färdigheterna som barnet tillägnar sig med My Buddy 
Wheels främjar även barnets tilltro till sin egen förmåga och ger det många möjligheter till 
socialt samspel. Lek med My Buddy Wheels bidrar även till fysisk aktivitet i enlighet med 
gällande rekommendationer.

                 VARNING!
1. Montering bör utföras av en vuxen, då potentiellt farliga, små delar finns tillgängliga när 

produkten är omonterad.
2. Före användning – kontrollera att alla fästanordningar sitter säkert på plats. 
3. Använd alltid skor.
4. Använd alltid säkerhetsutrustning såsom skydd för händer/handleder, knän, huvud och armbågar
5. För användning på icke-trafikerade, jämna och stenlagda ytor. Får ej användas på allmän väg.
6. Får inte användas då det är mörkt ute, när sikten på annat sätt är nedsatt eller vid dåliga 

väderförhållanden.  
7. Slitna och trasiga delar ska bytas ut direkt. 
8. Får endast användas av en person åt gången. 
9. Maxvikt 25 kg.
10. Passar barn i åldern 2–4 år.
11. Se till att lösa kläder remmar sitter fast och inte hamnar i närheten av fram- eller bakhjulen.
12. Att använda och bromsa: För att röra sig bör barnet sparka fart mot marken. För att 

stanna sätter det ned foten.
13. My Buddy Wheels bör användas med försiktighet eftersom det krävs skicklighet för att 

undvika fall eller kollisioner som skadar användaren eller tredje part.
14. Denna leksak har ingen broms.
15. De självlåsande muttrarna och andra självlåsande detaljer kan förlora sin effektivitet om de lossas.
16. Barn under 5 år får endast åka på My Buddy Wheels under uppsikt av en vuxen person.
17. Varning. Skyddsutrustning ska användas. Använd ej i trafik. Max 25 kg.

SV

GARANTI SV Yvolution garanterar att den här produkten är fri från tillverkningsfel under 2 år från 
inköpsdatum, om den är köpt inom EU. För alla områden utanför EU gäller en garantitid på 1 år från 
inköpsdatum. Det existerar inga andra garantier vid sidan om denna, uttryckliga eller underförståd-
da. Den här garantin omfattar inte följande:

• Skada, till följd av olyckshändelse, eller annat, på produkten när den är i besittning av 
• konsumenten och skadan inte beror på material- eller tillverkningsfel;
• Skada till följd av felaktig montering av produkten;
• Skada till följd av olyckshändelse, felaktig användning, vanskötsel, stöld, ändring av produkten 
eller underlåtenhet att
• följa de föreskrifter gällande omvårdnad och särskilt handhavande som anges I instruktionerna;
• Skada orsakad vid reparation eller ändring av produkten av annan än
• auktoriserad Yvolution-handlare eller Yvolution märkesverkstad;
• Skada till följd av normalt slitage;
• Annan orsak som inte handlar om material- eller tillverkningsfel;
• Produkten används för annat än fritidsändamål;
• Produkten hyrs ut eller används i kommersiellt syfte;
• Produkten används av åkare vars vikt överstiger den maximala vikt som anges för produkten.

Yvolution ansvarar inte för direkta eller indirekta skador eller förluster, som direkt eller indirekt 
uppstått till följd av användningen av denna produkt. Yvolution förbehåller sig rätten att reparera, 
erbjuda reservdelar, eller ersätta en felaktig produkt enligt eget gottfinnande. Konsumenten ska, till 
inköpsstället, återlämna felaktig produkt, i originalförpackning tillsammans med alla de dokument 
som medföljde produkten, innan konsumenten kontaktar Yvolutions kundtjänst.
Spara originalkvittot som bevis på ditt köp. 

Registrera online på:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty 
E-post: Support@yvolution.com

Kundtjänst:
EU/Irland +44 800 802 1197
USA +1 855 981 7177
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My Buddy Wheels
Denne Y Velo-balansesykkelen lar barnet ditt øve seg i grunnleggende motorikk- og 
balanseferdigheter. Disse ferdighetene vil hjelpe barnet etter hvert å lære seg å sykle 
uten bruk av utdaterte støttehjul. Ferdighetene som barnet lærer seg ved bruk av My 

Buddy Wheels vil også gi bedre selvstendighet og mulighet for god sosial interaksjon. I tillegg 
vil barnet få den daglig fysisk aktiviteten som anbefales ved å leke med sin My Buddy Wheels.

ADVARSEL! 
1.       ontering av en voksen kreves på grunn av potensielt farlige små deler før produktet er 

montert.
2.      Før sykkelen brukes, kontroller at alle festeanordninger er forsvarlig festet og strammet. 
3.      Barnet skal alltid ha på seg sko når sykkelen brukes. 
4.      Bruk alltid sikkerhetsutstyr som hånd/håndledd-, kne-, hode- og albuebeskyttelse.
5.      Sykkelen skal brukes på et jevn og glatt veidekke på steder uten noen form for trafikk. 

Sykkelen må ikke brukes på offentlige veier. 
6.      Sykkelen må ikke brukes i tussmørke, om natten, hvis sikten er redusert eller 

værforholdene er vanskelige. 
7.      Skift ut skadde eller slitte deler umiddelbart. 
8.      Kun én person skal bruke sykkelen om gangen. 
9.      Den maksimale brukervekten er 25 kg. 
10.      Passer for barn i alderen 2-4 år.
11. Forsikre deg om at alt av løst tøy og 
         stropper er ordentlig festet og ikke i nærheten av fram- og bakhjulet.
12. Hvordan å bruke og stoppe: For å bevege seg framover må barnet bare skyve fra bakken 

med føttene. For å stoppe, bare plasser føtter ned på bakken.
13. My Buddy Wheels bør bli brukt med forsiktighet ettersom dyktighet er nødvendig
         for å unngå fall og kollisjoner som kan skade brukeren eller tredjeparter.
14. Dette leketøyet har ikke bremse.
15. De selvlåsende mutterne og andre selvlåsende elementer kan miste sin effektivitet hvis løsnet.
16. Barn under 5 år må være under oppsyn av en voksen person til en hver tid ved bruk av My 

Buddy Wheels. 
17. Advarsel. Sikkerhetsutstyr bør bli brukt. Skal ikke bli brukt i trafikk. 25 kg max.

NO

Kundestøtte:
EU/Irland +44 800 802 1197
USA +1 855 981 7177

GARANTI NO Yvolution har en 2 års garanti mot fabrikasjonsfeil som gjelder fra kjøpsdato dersom 
produktet er kjøpt innenfor EU. For alle områder utenfor EU gjeldergarantien 1 år fra kjøpsdato. Det 
er ingen andre garantier, hverken eksplisitte eller implisitte. Garantien dekker ikke følgende:

• Skade som har oppstått på produktet, ved uhell eller på annen måte, mens det har vært i for-
brukerens besittelse, og som ikke er forårsaket av en feil i materialet eller i produksjonen
• Skade forårsaket av ukorrekt montering av produktet
• Skade forårsaket av uhell, feil bruk, forsømmelse, tyveri, tukling med produktet eller at man har 
unnlatt å følge instruksjonene for pleie/vedlikehold og spesialbehandling i bruksanvisningen
• Skade forårsaket av reparasjoner eller modifisering av produktet gjort av andre enn en autorisert 
Yvolution-forhandler eller Yvolution
• Skade forårsaket av normal slitasje
• Enhver annen årsak som ikke stammer fra feil i materialet eller produksjonen
• At produktet brukes til andre formål enn atspredelse
• At produktet leies ut eller brukes til kommersielle formål
• At produktet brukes av personer som veier over maksvekten som er spesifisert for produktet

Yvolution er ikke ansvarlig for tilfeldig eller påfølgende tap eller skade direkte eller indirekte forår-
saket av bruk av dette produktet. Yvolution reserverer seg retten til å avgjøre om et defekt produkt 
skal repareres, forsynes med reservedeler eller erstattes.  Et defekt produkt må leveres i origina-
lesken sammen med alle tilhørende dokumenter til butikken der det opprinnelig ble kjøpt før man 
kontakter Yvolutions kundestøtte.
Vennligst ta vare på kvitteringen som bevis på kjøpet. 

Registrer deg online på:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
 Epost: Support@yvolution.com
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My Buddy Wheels
Med denne My Buddy Wheels balancecykel får dit barn mulighed for at øve sig i de 
grundlæggende bevægelses- og balancefærdigheder, hvilket hjælper dem med at 
beherske gå- og løbefærdighederne. Dette vil gøre det muligt for dit barn at fortsætte 

til cykling på cykler uden brug af forældet stabiliseringsteknologi. De færdigheder, som dit 
barn lærer på My Buddy Wheels-cyklen, vil også udvikle selvstændigheden og give rigelige 
lejligheder til social interaktion. Leg på My Buddy Wheels-cyklen bidrager også til deres 
anbefalede daglige fysiske aktivitet.

ADVARSEL!
1. Skal samles af en voksen på grund af små dele som kan være farlige, når produktet ikke er 

samlet.
2. Efterse før brug at alle fastgørelseselementer er forsvarligt fastgjort. 
3. Hav altid sko på, når cyklen bruges.
4. Bær altid sikkerhedsudstyr, så som hånd-/håndleds-, knæ-, hoved- eller albuebeskyttelse.
5. Skal anvendes på jævne, asfalterede overflader og væk fra trafik. Ikke til brug på offentlige veje.
6. Må ikke anvendes efter mørkets frembrud, om aftenen eller på tidspunkter, hvor der er 

begrænset sigtbarhed og uegnet vejr. 
7. Erstat øjeblikkeligt slidte eller ødelagte dele. 
8. Kun ét barn ad gangen. 
9. Maksimum vægt er 25 kg.
10. Velegnet til børn mellem 2 og 4 år.
11. Sikrer dig at eventuelt løst tøj eller stropper er ordentligt fastgjort, og i god afstand til for- og baghjulene
12. At anvende og stoppe: For at bevæge sig, skal barnet blot skubbe sig hen ad gulvet med sine 

fødder. For at stoppe, skal fødderne bare sættes ned.
13. My Buddy Wheels bør anvendes med forsigtighed, da færdigheder er nødvendige for at undgå 

styrt eller kollision, der forårsager skader på brugeren eller tredjeparter.
14. Dette legetøj har ingen bremse.
15. De selvlåsende bolte og andre selvlåsende dele kan miste deres effektivitet, hvis frigjort.
16. Børn under 5 år skal på alle tidspunkter være under opsyn af en voksen når de løber på My Buddy 

Wheels.
17. Advarsel. Beskyttelsesudstyr skal bæres. Må ikke anvendes i trafik. Maks. 25 kg.

DA

Kundeservice:
EU/Irland +44 800 802 1197
USA +1 855 981 7177

GARANTI DA Yvolution garanterer at dette produkt ikke får fabrikationsfejl i 2 år fra købsdato, 
hvis det købes indenfor EU. For alle andre territorier udenfor EU er garantiperioden 1 år fra 
købsdato. Der er ingen andre garantier, udtrykkelige eller stiltiende. Denne garanti dækker ikke 
følgende:

• Skader, utilsigtede eller andre slags, på produktet, mens det er i
• forbrugerens besiddelse og ikke er forårsaget af en fejl i materialet eller fabrikationen;
• Skader forårsaget af forkert samling af produktet;
• Skader forårsaget af ulykker, misbrug, misligholdelse, tyveri, manipulation eller manglende 
evne til at
• følge hensyn og informationer om særlig håndering i instruktionerne;
• Skader forårsaget af reparationer eller ændringer af produktet af andre end en
• autoriseret Yvolution-forhandler eller Yvolution-firmaet;
• Skader forårsaget af normalt slid og forældelse;
• Alle andre årsager, der ikke stammer fra fejl i materialer eller fabrikation;
• Anvendelse af produktet på en måde som ikke omfatter rekreative formål;
• Udlejning af produktet eller ved brug til kommercielle formål;
• Anvendelse af produktet af brugere der vejer mere end den vægt som er angivet på
• produktet.

Yvolution er ikke ansvarlige for utilsigtede eller medfølgende tab eller skader som følge af 
direkte eller indirekte brug af dette produkt. Yvolution forbeholder sig ret til at reparere, levere 
reservedele eller erstatte et defekt produkt efter eget skøn. Forbrugeren bør returnere ethvert 
defekt produkt i dets originale emballage og med alle medfølgende dokumenter til købsstedet 
før Yvolutions kundeserviceafdeling kontaktes.
Behold venligst den originale salgskvittering som bevis på dit køb. 

Registrer online på:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
Email: Support@yvolution.com
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Tietoja YVelo Air -pyörästä
Tämä My Buddy Wheels -tasapainopyörä antaa lapsen harjoitella liikkumisen ja 
tasapainon perustaitoja ja auttaa häntä hallitsemaan kävelemisen ja juoksemisen 
taidot. Tämä sallii lapsen edetä käyttämään polkupyöriä ilman vanhaa 

vakautustekniikkaa. My Buddy Wheelsin avulla opitut taidot auttavat lasta myös parantamaan 
minäpystyvyyttä ja antavat hänelle tilaisuuksia sosiaaliseen kanssakäymiseen. Liikkumalla My 
Buddy Wheelsin kanssa lapset saavat suositeltavaa päivittäistä fyysistä liikuntaa.

WARNING!
1. Tuotteen kokoamiseen tarvitaan aikuista, koska kokoamaton tuote sisältää pieniä, mahdollisesti 

vaarallisia osia.
2. Ennen tasapainopyörällä liikkumista tarkista, että kaikki kiinnittimet ovat kunnolla kiinni. 
3. Pidä aina ajaessasi kengät jalassa.
4. Käytä aina suojuksia, kuten käsi-, ranne-, polvi- ja kyynärsuojia sekä kypärää.
5. Käytettäväksi tasaisilla päällystetyillä pinnoilla poissa liikenteestä. Ei käyttöön yleisillä maanteillä.
6. Ei käytettäväksi hämärässä, yöllä tai jos näkyvyys on rajoitettu tai sää on huono. 
7. Vaihda kuluneet tai rikkoutuneet osat heti. 
8. Vain yksi ajaja kerrallaan. 
9. Suurin sallittu paino 25 kg.
10. Sopii 2 – 4 vuoden ikäisille lapsille.
11. Varmista että löysät vaatteet tai nauhat on sidottu tai kiinnitetty huolellisesti, ja että ne ovat 

tarpeeksi kaukana etu- ja takapyöristä.
12. Ohjeet käyttöön ja pysähtymiseen: Liikkuakseen tulee lapsen vain työntää jaloillaan vauhtia 

maasta. Pysähtyminen tapahtuu laittamalla jalat maahan.
13. My Buddy Wheelsia pitää käyttää varoen, sillä osaamaton käyttö saattaa johtaa kaatumiseen tai 

törmäämiseen, mistä voi aiheutua vammoja käyttäjälle tai kolmansille osapuolille.
14. Tässä lelussa ei ole jarruja.
15. Mutterien ja muiden osien kiinnitys voi avattaessa löystyä.
16. Alle 5-vuotiaat lapset tarvitsevat aina aikuisten valvontaa My Buddy Wheelsilla liikkuessaan. 
17. Varoitus. Suojien käyttö suositeltua. Ei saa käyttää liikenteessä. Enintään 25 kg.

FI

TAKUU FI Yvolution takaa tämän tuotteen olevan 2 vuoden ajan vailla toimintahäiriöitä, jos se 
ostetaan EU:n rajojen sisäpuolella. EU:n ulkopuolisilla alueilla vakuus kestää 1 vuoden ostopäivästä 
lähtien. Mitään muita vakuuksia ei ole. Tämä vakuus ei kata seuraavia asioita:

• Tuotteelle aiheutettu, valmistusvirheistä riippumaton tahaton tai tahallinen vahinko, joka on 
aiheutunut tuotteen ollessa kuluttajan omistuksessa

• Tuotteen virheellisestä kokoamisesta johtuva vahinko
• Onnettomuudesta, virheellisestä käytöstä, huolimattomuudesta, varkaudesta tai huolto- ja 

käyttöohjeistusten puutteellisesta noudattamisesta johtuvat vahingot
• Vahingot, jotka johtuvat muun kuin valtuutetun Yvolution-kauppiaan tai Yvolution-merkin 

työntekijän tekemistä korjaus- tai muutostöistä
• Normaalista kulumisesta johtuvat vahingot
• Mikä tahansa muu syy, joka ei johdu tuotteen materiaalin tai valmistustyön laadusta
• Tuotteen käyttö muihin kuin viihdetarkoituksiin
• Tuotteen vuokraaminen tai muu kaupallinen käyttö
• Vahingot, jotka johtuvat tuotteeseen merkityn maksimipainon ylittämisestä

Yvolution ei ole vastuussa tuotteen suorasta tai epäsuorasta käytöstä johtuvista vahingoista. Yvolu-
tion pidättää oikeuden korjata tuotteitaan, toimittaa niihin varaosia tai korvata virheellisen tuotteen 
oman harkintakykynsä mukaisesti. Kuluttajan tulee palauttaa virheelliset tuotteet alkuperäisessä 
pakkauksessaan ja kaikkien tuotteen mukana tulleiden asiakirjojen kanssa tuotteen alkuperäiseen 
hankintamyymälään ennen yhteyden ottamista Yvolutionin asiakastukeen. Muista pitää alkuperäin-
en kuitti todisteena ostotapahtumasta.

Rekisteröidy verkossa osoitteessa:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
Sähköposti: Support@yvolution.com

Asiakaspalvelu:
EU/Irlanti +44 800 802 1197
Yhdysvallat +1 855 981 7177
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My Buddy Wheels
Балансировочный велосипед My Buddy Wheels позволяет вашему ребенку тренировать 
базовые навыки движения и балансировки, способствуя их совершенствованию Эти навыки 
позволят ребенку перейти к езде на настоящем велосипеде без использования устаревшей 

технологии подпорок обеспечения устойчивости. Навыки, приобретенные ребенком на велосипеде 
My Buddy Wheels способствуют также обретению им уверенности в себе и предоставляют широкие 
возможности социального общения. Игра на своем велосипеде My Buddy Wheels вносит вклад в 
соблюдение рекомендаций в отношении повседневной физической активности ребенка.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
1. Необходима сборка взрослым из-за наличия в разобранном виде потенциально опасных мелких 

элементов.
2. Перед тем, как кататься на велосипеде, необходимо убедиться в том, что все крепежные детали 

правильно затянуты. 
3. При катании на велосипеде необходимо всегда носить обувь.
4. Жесткость задней подвески можно настроить, затягивая или ослабляя гайку. Так вы настроете 

первичную нагрузку и измените чувствительность при поворотах. Более тяжелые пользователи, 
возможно, захотят настроить нагрузку для увеличения стабильности доски.

5. Предназначен для езды по гладким дорожным покрытиям на площадках, где отсутствует какое-либо 
движение транспорта. Непригоден для катания по дорогам общего пользования.

6. Нельзя пользоваться в сумерках, ночью и в любое время, когда недостаточна видимость, а также в 
неблагоприятную погоду. 

7. Немедленно заменяйте изношенные или поломанные детали. 
8. Только один катающийся ребенок единовременно. 
9. Максимальный вес 25 кг.
10. Пригоден для использования детьми в возрасте 2 до 4 лет.
11. Убедитесь, что ваша одежда и ремни не болтаются и находятся вдалеке от переднего и заднего колеса.
12. Правила использования: Чтобы начать движение, ребенок должен оттолкнуться от земли ногами. Для 

остановки необходимо поставить ноги на землю.
13. My Buddy Wheels необходимо использовать с осторожностью, так как для избежания падений и 

травматических столкновений необходим определенный уровень подготовки.
14. Внимание. У этой игрушки нет тормоза.
15. Колеса и сиденья со временем могут изнашиваться. При необходимости замените их.
16. При катании на скейтборде My Buddy Wheels дети моложе 5 лет должны постоянно находиться под наблюдением 

взрослого. 
17.      Внимание. Необходимо надеть защиту. Не использовать на автомобильных дорогах. Максимум 25 кг.

RU

ГАРАНТИЯ
Yvolution гарантирует, что это изделие не будет иметь производственных дефектов в течение 2-ух 
лет с даты покупки, если оно приобретается в ЕС. Для всех других территорий за пределами ЕС 
гарантийный срок составляет 1 год с даты покупки. Мы не даём больше никаких других гарантий, 
явных или подразумеваемых. Настоящая гарантия не распространяется на следующее:

• Повреждение, случайное или иное, нанесенное продукту, когда он находится во 
                   владении потребителя, и не вызванное дефектом материала или изготовления;
• Ущерб, вызванный неправильной сборкой изделия;
• Ущерб, причиненный в результате несчастного случая, неправильного использования, 
                  пренебрежения, кражи, фальсификации или несоблюдения инструкции по уходу и 
                  специальному обращению с продуктом;
• Ущерб, вызванный ремонтом или изменением продукта кем-либо, кроме 
                  уполномоченного дилера Yvolution или бренда Yvolution;
• Ущерб, вызванный естественным износом;
• Любые другие причины, не связанные с дефектами материала и изготовления;
• Продукт используется в иных целях, помимо развлекательных;
• Продукт арендуется или используется в коммерческих целях;
• Продукт используется гонщиками, чей вес превышает указанный максимальный вес.

Yvolution не несет ответственности за случайные или косвенные убытки или ущерб, причиненные 
в связи с использованием продукта напрямую или косвенно. Yvolution оставляет за собой право 
на ремонт, поставку запасных частей или замену дефектного продукта по своему усмотрению. 
Потребитель должен вернуть любой дефектный продукт, в первоначальной коробке и со всеми 
документами, приложенными к продукту, в магазин покупки до обращения в службу поддержки 
клиентов Yvolution. Пожалуйста, сохраните оригинальный чек.

Зарегистрируйтесь онлайн на сайте:
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
Email: Support@yvolution.com

Обслуживание клиентов:
ЕС/Ирландия +44 800 802 1197
США +1 855 981 7177
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My Buddy Wheels
この「マイ・バディ・ウィールズ」バランス自転車をお使いになることで、お子様は基礎的な運転技術や
バランス感覚を体得することができ、歩行や走行の技術を習得するようになります。お子様は自然にサ
イクリング用の自転車へと移行し、旧式な補助輪を使う必要もありません。お子様がマイ・バディ・ウィ

ールズから体得する技術によって、自己効力感が高められ、お友達との交流の機会も増えていきます。また、マ
イ・バディ・ウィールズで遊ぶことで、毎日適度な運動量の身体活動ができます

注意！
1.      この製品は、小さな部品を含んでおり、小さなお子様に危険ですので大人の方の組み立てが必要です。
2. 乗る前に全ての留め金が正しくしっかりと留められていることを確認。 
3. 乗るときは必ず靴を着用。
4. 必ず手・手首、膝、頭、肘を保護する安全装具を着用。
5. 車道を避け、なめらかな舗装道路上で使用。公道での使用には不適。
6. 夕方、夜、その他視野が不十分な状況や悪天候の場合は使用しない。 
7. 摩耗したり壊れた部品は直ちに交換。 
8. 1人乗り用。 
9. 最大体重25 kgまで。
10. 2〜4歳のお子様向け。
11. 体に密着していない衣服や紐は適切に留め、前後輪から遠ざけておく。
12. 乗り方・止め方：動かす時は地面を足でけり、止まる時は足を地面につける。
13. マイ・バディ・ウィールズは、転倒や衝突で使用者や周りの人間に怪我をさせないように気をつけながら使用。
14. この玩具にはブレーキはない。
15. セルフロッキング（もどり止め）ナットや他のセルフロッキング部分は緩んで
　　いると効いていない場合がある。
16. 5歳未満のお子様は常に大人の監督のもとでマイ・バディ・ウィールズを使用。 
17. 保護装具を着用のこと。車道で使用しない。最大体重25kgまで。

品質保証 
Yvolutionはこの製品について、欧州連合内で購入された場合に限り、購入日から2年間の品質保証

をしています。欧州連合以外の場所で購入された製品については、品質保証期間は購入日から
1年間となります。その他の保証は一切ありません。この品質保証は以下の場合には適用され
ません。 

• 偶発か否かに関わらず、消費者の所有中に起きた製品の破損で、材質や製造技術上の欠陥によ
るものではない場合。

• 製品の誤った組み立てによって起きた破損。
• 事故、誤った使い方、怠慢、盗難、不正な細工、説明書に記載されている手入れや取り扱いに関

する規定を守らなかったことによる破損。
• 所定のYvolutionディーラーやYvolutionブランド以外の人間による製品の修理や変更が原因

の破損。
• 通常の摩耗や傷による破損。 
• その他、材質や製造技術上の欠陥によって起きたものではない全ての破損。
• 娯楽目的以外の方法で使用された製品。 
• 商業目的で貸し出しまたは使用された製品。 
• 製品に規定されている制限体重以上の体重の人間によって使用された製品。 

Yvolutionは当製品の直接または間接的使用による偶発的または結果的に起きた紛失や破損には責
任を負いません。Yvolutionは修理、交換用部品の供給、欠陥製品の交換を自主的に行う権利
を有します。消費者は、全ての欠陥製品を購入時の梱包箱に入れて、製品に付随してきた全て
の文書を同封の上、Yvolution カスタマーサービス担当へ連絡する前に、購入先の店舗へ返品
してください。購入の証拠としてオリジナルのレシートを保管ください。 

オンライン登録： 
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty 
Email: Support@yvolution.com
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カスタマーサービス： 
EU/Ireland  +44 800 802 1197
US  +1 855 981 7177
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My Buddy Wheels
이 My Buddy Wheels 밸런스 자전거는 아이들이 보행 능력과 균형의 기본기를 익혀 
걷고 뛰는 기술을 숙달할 수 있도록 돕습니다. 아이가 낡아 빠진 보조 바퀴를 사용하지 않고도 사이
클용 자전거로 옮겨 탈 수 있게 됩니다. 아이가 My Buddy Wheels로 능력을 기르면 자기효능이 증진

될 뿐 아니라 사회적 상호 작용 기회도 더 풍부해집니다. My Buddy Wheels를 타고 놀다 보면 권장량의 하루 
신체 활동을 하는 데도 도움이 됩니다.

경고!
1.      제품 조립이 안된 상태에서 작은 부품에 의한 위험이 있을 수 있는 관계로 성인의 조립이 요구됩

니다.
2. 타기 전에 모든 고정 장치가 확실하게 고정되었는지 확인하세요. 
3. 꼭 신발을 착용하고 타세요.
4. 손/손목, 무릎, 머리, 팔꿈치 보호대 같은 안전 장비를 꼭 착용하세요.
5. 부드러운 포장 길에서 타며 차가 다니는 길은 피하세요. 공공 도로용이 아닙니다.
6. 새벽이나 한밤중, 시야가 제한되는 시간, 부적절한 날씨에는 사용할 수 없습니다. 
7. 닳거나 부러진 부품은 바로 교체하세요. 
8. 한 번에 한 사람만 탑니다. 
9. 최대 중량은 25kg입니다.
10. 2세부터 4세의 아이에게 적합합니다.
11. 늘어진 옷이나 줄이 제대로 고정되었는지, 앞바퀴나 뒷바퀴에서 충분히 떨어져 있는지 확인합니

다.
12. 사용 및 정지 방법: 자전거를 움직이려면 아이가 발로 땅을 박차면서 나아가게 하면 됩니다. 정지

하려면 아이가 발을 땅에 내려 놓게 합니다.
13. My Buddy Wheels는 넘어지거나 부딪쳐 사용자나 타인의 부상으로 이어지지 않도록 기술이 필

요하므로, 주의 깊게 사용되어야 합니다.
14. 이 장난감에는 브레이크가 없습니다.
15. 자정식 나사나 기타 자정식 부품이 풀리면 효과가 없어질 수 있습니다.
16. 5세 미만의 아이는 My Buddy Wheels를 타는 내내 성인의 감독이 있어야 합니다. 
17. 경고합니다. 보호 장비를 꼭 착용해야 합니다. 차가 다니는 곳에서는 사용할 수 없습니다. 최대 

25kg입니다.

보증 
Yvolution은 유럽에서 구매한 경우에 한해 구매 일자로부터 2년 동안 제조상 결함이 없음을 보증

합니다. 유럽 외 지역에서 구매한 경우, 보증 기간은 구매 일자로부터 1년입니다. 그 밖의 명
시적 또는 묵시적 보증은 없습니다. 이 보증서는 다음 내용을 보증하지 않습니다. 

• 사고 여부를 떠나, 소재 및 기술상 결함에서 비롯된 것이 아니라 소비자가 소유하고 있는 중
에 제품에 발생한 파손

• 제품을 올바로 조립하지 못해 비롯된 파손
• 안내서에 있는 특별 취급 조항 및 지시를 따르지 않거나 함부로 다루는 경우, 도난, 방치, 남

용, 사고로 발생한 파손
• 승인된 Yvolution 판매자나 Yvolution 브랜드 외의 사람에게 제품 개조 및 수리를 받다가 발

생한 파손
• 정상적인 마모에 따른 파손 
• 소재 및 제조상 결함에서 비롯된 것이 아닌 모든 경우
• 오락 외 다른 목적으로 제품이 사용된 경우 
• 상업을 목적으로 제품이 대여 및 사용된 경우 
• 제품에 명시된 최대 중량 이상 나가는 탑승자가 제품을 사용한 경우 

Yvolution은 이 제품을 사용하면서 직간접적으로 발생하는 일차적 또는 이차적 피해 및 파손을 
책임지지 않습니다. Yvolution은 재량에 따라 결함 제품을 교체하거나 대체 부품을 보급하
거나 수리를 진행할 권리를 보유하고 있습니다. 결함 제품을 받은 소비자는 기존 상자에 제
품과 함께 온 모든 문서를 같이 동봉해 구매한 매장으로 돌려보낸 다음 Yvolution 고객 서비
스 지원에 연락하세요. 구매 증거로 영수증 원본을 보관해 주세요. 

온라인 등록 주소: 
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty 
이메일: Support@yvolution.com
 

고객 서비스: 
유럽/아일랜드  +44 800 802 1197
미국  +1 855 981 7177
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My Buddy Wheels
 这款 My Buddy Wheels 平衡自行车可让您的孩子练习运动和平的基本技巧
，帮助他们掌握步行和跑步的技巧。 这将让您的孩子继续骑自行车，而不使用过时的稳定
器。 您的孩子在My Buddy Wheels上学到的技能也将提高他们的自我效能感，并为他们提

供许多的社交互动机会。 玩My Buddy Wheels 也将有助于他们的日常体育活动。

警告！
1. 产品是未组装的，因小零件的潜在危险所以需成人组装。
2. 骑行前，请检查所有紧固件是否正确固定。
3. 骑车时一定要穿鞋。
4. 一直佩戴安全设备，如手/手腕、膝盖、头部和肘部保护装置。
5. 骑行于平滑的铺砌表面并远离交通。不适用于公共道路。
6. 不得在黄昏、夜间使用，能见度有限且天气不适宜时也不建议使用。
7. 磨损或损坏的部件请立即更换。
8. 一次限乘一位骑士。
9. 最大乘载重量为 25 公斤。
10. 适合2至4岁的儿童。
11. 确保所有宽松的衣服或带子都已正确固定并远离前后轮
12. 如何使用和停止：孩子应该只是用脚推着地面移动。停止只需放下脚即可。
13. 请谨慎使用 My Buddy Wheels ，因为需要一定技能以避免跌落或碰撞对用户或对第三方造

成伤害。
14. 这个玩具没有刹车。
15. 如果松开，自锁螺母和其他自锁元件可能会失效。
16. 乘坐 My Buddy Wheels 时，5岁以下的儿童应始终由成年人监督
17. 警告：应穿戴防护装备。不得用于交通繁忙之处。最大乘载重量为 25 公斤

保修
如果在欧盟境内购买， Yvolution 保修本产品自购买之日起 2 年内无制造缺陷。对于欧盟以外的所

有其他地区，保修期为自购买之日起 1 年。没有其他明示或暗示的保修。此保修不包括以下内
容：

• 产品在消费者拥有时发生的意外或类似的其他情况，而非由材料或工艺缺陷引起的损坏；
• 产品装配不正确造成的损坏；
• 因意外、误用、疏忽、盗窃、篡改或未遵守本说明书中的保养和特殊处理规定而造成的损坏；
• 由授权的 Yvolution 经销商或 Yvolution品 牌以外的任何人修理或更改产品所造成的损坏;
• 正常磨损造成的损坏;
• 任何其他原因不是由材料和工艺缺陷引起的;
• 产品被以非娱乐用途的方式使用;
• 产品被出租或用于商业用途;
• 产品被重量超过产品上列出的最大乘载重量的骑士使用。

对于因使用本产品而直接或间接导致的偶然或间接损失或损害， Yvolution 概不负责。 Yvolution 
保留自行决定维修、更换零件或更换有缺陷产品的权利。 在联系 Yvolution 客户服务支持之
前，消费者应将原始包装盒中的任何有缺陷的产品以及产品随附的所有文件退回购买商店。 
请保留原始销售收据作为购买凭证。

在线注册：
http://www.yvolution.com/warranty
电子邮件：Support@yvolution.com

 

客户服务：
欧盟/爱尔兰 +44 800 802 1197
美国 +1 855 981 7177
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3rd Floor
Haymarket House
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Dublin D07 CF98
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Torrance, CA 90501
USA


